

24-40103

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**IN RE:
SPACE EXPLORATION TECHNOLOGIES,
CORPORATION,**

Petitioner.

**ON APPEAL FROM
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, BROWNSVILLE**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**Alex T. MacDonald
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
Workplace Policy Institute
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006-4046
(202) 772-2505
amacdonald@littler.com**

***Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Coalition for a Democratic Workplace***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE: |
|---|--------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. The Board processes claims that arise at common law..... | 12 |
| II. The Board awards traditional legal remedies..... | 15 |
| III. The Board adjudicates disputes affecting core private rights | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES(S):

CASES:

Acme Indus. Police,
58 N.L.R.B. 1342 (1944) 21

Agwilines, Inc. v. NLRB,
87 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1936) 16, 17, 18, 25

Am. Fed’n of Lab. v. NLRB,
308 U.S. 401 (1940) 12

Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader,
310 U.S. 469 (1940) 14

Atlanta Opera, Inc.,
372 N.L.R.B. No. 95 (2023) 31

Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC,
430 U.S. 442 (1977) 11, 24, 25

Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC,
598 U.S. 175 (2023) 5, 23, 24, 29

Bexar Cnty. Performing Arts Ctr. Found.,
372 N.L.R.B. No. 28, 2022 WL 18107715
(Dec. 16, 2022) 6, 27, 30

Bi-Econ. Mkt., Inc. v. Harleystown Ins. Co. of New York,
10 N.Y.3d 187 (2008) 20

Birth Ctr. v. St. Paul Companies, Inc.,
787 A.2d 376 (Pa. 2001) 19, 20

Boeing Co.,
365 N.L.R.B. No. 154 (2017) 32

Cap. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB,
 909 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 29

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
 594 U.S. 139 (2021) 30

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown,
 554 U.S. 60 (2008) 30

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. NLRB,
 No. 6:23-CV-00553, 2024 WL 1203056
 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2024) 31

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,
 478 U.S. 833 (1986) 8

Commonwealth v. Hunt,
 45 Mass. 111 (1842)..... 14

Commonwealth v. Pullis,
 3 Doc. Hist. of Am. Ind. Soc. 59 (1806) 13

Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. NLRB,
 305 U.S. 197 (1938) 26-27

Crowell v. Benson,
 285 U.S. 22 (1932) 16, 24

Crump v. Commonwealth,
 6 S.E. 620 (Va. 1888) 13

FedEx Home Delivery,
 361 NLRB 610 (2014) 31-32

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,
 492 U.S. 33 (1989) *passim*

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,
 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) 8-9

Heartland Plymouth Ct. MI, LLC v. NLRB,
838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 21

Hennington v. Smith,
No. 11-00-00180-CV, 2001 WL 34373429
(Tex. App. Mar. 8, 2001)..... 5, 19, 20

Hodges v. Easton,
106 U.S. 408 (1882) 8, 33

In re Debbs,
158 U.S. 564 (1895) 25

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022), *affirmed*,
No. 22-451 (2024) (Jarkesy I)..... *passim*

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
No. 22-451 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2024) 32

Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,
343 NLRB 646 (2004) 32

McLaren McComb,
372 N.L.R.B. No. 58, 2023 WL 2158775 (Feb. 21, 2023) 6

Mitchel v. Reynolds,
24 Eng. Rep. 347 (1711) 28

Murray v. Hoboken Land & Imp. Co.,
59 U.S. 272 (1855) 16

Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB,
309 U.S. 350 (1940) 25, 26

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U. S. 1 (1937) 16, 17, 25, 26

NLRB v. Loc. 490, Int’l Hod Carriers Bldg. & Const. Laborers Union, AFL-CIO,
300 F.2d 328 (8th Cir. 1962) 12

N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982) 22-23

Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB,
313 U.S. 177 (1941) 26

Purple Commc’ns, Inc.,
361 N.L.R.B. 1050 (2014) 27, 28

Quinn v. Leathem,
A.C. 495 (Eng.) (1901) 4, 12

Rio All-Suites Hotel and Casino,
368 N.L.R.B. No. 143 (2019) 27

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Millmen’s Union, Loc. 2020 v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959) 14

SEC v. Jarkesy,
No. 22-451 (U.S. June 27, 2024) (Jarkesy II) *passim*

SpaceX Expl. Tech. Corp. v. NLRB,
No. 1:24-cv-00001 (Feb. 2, 2024) 22

State v. Glidden,
8 A. 890 (Conn. 1887) 12

Stericycle, Inc.,
372 N.L.R.B. No. 113 (2023) 28, 32

SuperShuttle DFW, Inc.,
367 NLRB No. 75 (2019) 31

Switchmen’s Union of N. Am. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
320 U.S. 297 (1943) 24

Tesla, Inc. v. NLRB.,
86 F.4th 640 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 29

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prod. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) 25

Thryv, Inc.,
372 N.L.R.B. No. 22, 2022 WL 17974951 (Dec. 13, 2022) *passim*

Thryv, Inc. v. NLRB,
No. 23-60132, 2024 WL 2501700 (5th Cir. May 24, 2024) 21

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Indep. Fed’n of Flight Attendants,
489 U.S. 426 (1989) 12

Tull v. United States,
481 U.S. 412 (1987) 10, 15

United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.,
85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898) 28

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474 (1951) 4

Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB,
319 U.S. 533 (1943) 27

Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB,
93 F.4th 1120 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 7

Vanderbeek v. Vernon Corp.,
50 P.3d 866 (Colo. 2002)..... 19

Vegelahn v. Guntner,
167 Mass. 92 (1896)..... 4, 13

Verifone, Inc. v. A Cab, LLC,
No. 215CV00157GMNGWF, 2015 WL 6443126
(D. Nev. Oct. 23, 2015) 19

Whole Foods Market, Inc.,
363 NLRB 800 (2015) 32

W.R. Hansen v. LKA Gold Inc.,
816 F. App'x 259 (10th Cir. 2020) 19, 20

STATUTES:

29 U.S.C. § 151 25, 26

29 U.S.C. § 153 26

29 U.S.C. § 158 3

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)..... 4, 12

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2)..... 12

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)..... 4, 13

29 U.S.C. § 158(c) 30

29 U.S.C. § 160(a) 3, 12

29 U.S.C. § 160(b) 3

29 U.S.C. § 160(c) 16, 17

29 U.S.C. § 160(e) 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. I 30

U.S. Const. amend. V 30

U.S. Const. amend. VII *passim*

REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 101.10 3
 29 C.F.R. § 101.11(a) 4
 29 C.F.R. § 101.12 3

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1, 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Alexander T. MacDonald,
Originalism, Social Contract, and Labor Rights,
 99 N. Dakota L. Rev. 27 (2024) 24

Alexander T. MacDonald,
*Secondary Picketing, Trade Restraints, and the First Amendment:
 A Historical and Practical Case for Legal Stability*,
 40 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 1 (2022)..... 14

Alexander T. MacDonald,
*The Labor Law Enigma: Article III, Judicial Power,
 and the National Labor Relations Board*,
 24 Fed. Soc’y Rev. 304 (2023)..... 8

Altmon Lindsey,
*The Pullman Strike: The Story of a Unique
 Experiment of a Great Labor Upheaval (1942)* 26

Amy Semet,
*Political Decision-Making at the National Labor Relations Board:
 An Empirical Examination of the Board’s Unfair Labor Practice
 Decisions through the Clinton and Bush II Years*,
 37 Berkley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 223 (2016) 6, 7, 33

Caleb Nelson,
Adjudication in the Political Branches,
 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007) *passim*

Catherine L. Fisk & Deborah C. Malamud,
*The NLRB in Administrative Law Exile: Problems with
 Its Structure and Function and Suggestions for Reform*,
 58 Duke L.J. 2013 (2009) 7

Christopher J. Walker,
*What SEC v. Jarkesy Means for the
 Future of Agency Adjudication*, Yale J. on Regulation:
 Notice & Comment (June 27, 2024),
[https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/what-sec-v-jarkesy-means-for-the-
 future-of-agency-adjudication/](https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/what-sec-v-jarkesy-means-for-the-future-of-agency-adjudication/) 11

Gary Minda,
The Common Law, Labor and Antitrust,
 11 Indus. Rel. L.J. 461 (1989) 13
